
BEFORE THE IOWA REAL ESTATE COM.MISSION
 
1920 S.E. 'HULSIZER
 

ANKENY, lOWA
 

INRE: )
 
) CASE NUMBER: 07-299 

Todd Hahn ) 
Salesperson (841394) ) 

) COMBINED STATE"MENT OF 
Von Matt Partners Corporation ) CHARGES, INFO·R.M.A.lJ 
3435 Asbury Road ) SETTL~~.M.~~Nr.r AGI{E.~~M}~Nrr, 

Dubuque, Iowa 52002 ) AND CONSENT O.RDER IN A 
) D.l.SClP·LINARY CAS'E 

Respondent ) 

The Iowa Real Estate Commission (Commission) and Todd Hahn (Respondent) enter 
into this Combined Statement of Charges, Informal Settlement Agreement, and Consent Order in 
a Disciplinary Case (Order) pursuant to Iowa Code Sections 17A.I 0(1) and 272C.3(4) (2007). 

1. The Commission issuedthe Respondent a real estate salesperson. licensenumber 
841394 on April 12, 2001. Respondent's license is in full forceand effect until December 31, 
2009. At all times relevant to this matter, the Respondent was a licensed salesperson assigned to 
Von Matt .Partners Corporation, a licensed firm, license number (F04684) located in Dubuque, 
Iowa. 

2. The Commission has jurisdiction of this disciplinary matter pursuant to Iowa Code 
chapters 17A, 272C, and 543B(2007). Licenses issuedby the Commission are subject to the 
laws of the State of Iowa and to the administrative rulesof the Commission, 

sr.f.ATEMENT OF CHARGJ.:S 

COIJNT I 
3. The Respondent is charged with making a false statement of Inate rial fact 011 an 

application for a real estate broker license, in violationof IowaCode sections272C.l0(1); 
543B.15(5); 543B.29(1) & (3), 543B.34(1) & (1.1) (2007); and 193E Iowa Administrative Code 
section 16.5(4). 

CIRCUMSTANCf:S 

4. On January3, 2007, the Respondent submitted an on-linerenewal application to the 
Commission for his Iowa real estate salesperson license. On the on-line renewal, the Respondent 
indicatedhe had completedthe required thirty six hoursof continuing educationrequired by 
193E Iowa Administrative Rule 16.2(2). 

5. OnOctober 5, 2007, theRespondent was sent a request forverification of his 
continuing education for the 2006 license renewal period. This request was sent to the 
Respondent's address of record. 
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6. The Respondent's response to the request for continuing education verification 
established that he had not completed the mandatory Law Update class as required by 193E
16.4(2). 

7. Truthful and complete disclosure of one's criminal and licensing history is essential to 
the Commission's determination of whether an applicant meets all requirements for renewing an 
Iowa real estate broker license. See Iowa Code § 543.15 (2007). The Respondent's failure to 
accurately disclose his previous licensing discipline on his real estate broker license application 
constituted a false statement of material fact. 

S.ETTLEMENT AGREEM.E·NT 

8. Respondentadmits to each and every allegation in the above-stated Statementof 
Charges. 

9. Respondent ac.knowledges that he has a right to receive notice of the above-stated 
charges and to request a hearing before the Commission on the merits of the charges. By freely 
and voluntarily entering into this Order, the Respondent waives his right to notice and a hearing 
and all attendant rights, including the right to seek judicial review. This Order constitutes 
disciplineagainst the Respondent, and is the final agencyorder in this contested. case pursuant to 
Iowa Code section 17A.l 0 alld 193 Iowa Administrative Code 7.4. 

10. Respondent agrees that the State's attorney and/or Commissionstaff may presentthis 
Order to the Commissionand. may have exparte communications with the Commission while 
presenting it. Respondent waives any right of notice of this meeting or any right that the 
Respondent might have to participate in the discussion of this Order among the Commission, the 
Commission staff and. the State's attorney. 

11. This Order shall be part of the permanentrecord of Respondent and shall be� 
consideredby the Commission in determining the nature and severity of any future disciplinary� 
action to be imposed in the event of any future violations of the laws and rules governing the� 
practice of real estate by the Respondent.� 

12. Failure to comply with the terms of this Order shall be prima facie evidence of a 
violation of Iowa Code sections 543B.29(3), 543B.34(2) and 272C.3(2)(a) (2007) and shall be 
grounds for further disciplinary action. However, no action may 'be taken againstthe Respondent 
for violations of this Order without a hearing,or waiverof hearing, 

13. This Order is 110t binding 011 the Iowa Real Estate Commission until it has been� 
formally approvedby a majorityof the Commission members,� 

(a)� In the event that this Order is rejectedby the Commissionit shall be of 
no force or effect to either party, and it shall not beadmissible for any 
purpose in further proceedings in this matter. 
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(b)� If the Commission approves this Order, it shall fully dispose of all issues 
in this case. 

14. Upon acceptance by both the Commission and Respondent, this Combined Statement 
of Charges, Informal Settlement and Consent Order shall be a public record available for 
inspection and copying in its entirety in accordance with the requircm.ents of Iowa Code 
chapter 22 (2007). 

CONSENT ORDER 

15. REPRIMAND. Pursuant to 193E Iowa Administrative Code section 18.14(1)U), the 
Respondent is reprimanded, 

16. CIVIL PENAIJTY. The Respondent shall pay a civil penalty to t.he Commission in 
the amount of $500 no later than thirty (30) calendar days after acceptance of this Order by the 
Commission, The civil penalty must come under a cover letter addressed to the Commission's 
Executive Officer and refer to case 07-299. 

17. f'UTlRE COMPLIANCE. The Respondent shall at all future times fully and 
promptly comply with all pertinent Orders of the Commission and the statutes and Commission 
rules regarding the practice of real estate. 

W'HEREFORE~ the terms of this Combined State.m.ent of Charges, Informal Settlement 
Agreement is agreed to by the Iowa Real Estate Commission and the Respondent, 

FOR THE RESPONDENT: 

Voluntarilyagreed to and acceptedby Todd Hahn on this !' day of� 

txt _ ,2008. r--. . . // .� 

-
TODtr"HAH.N, Respondent 

State ofIcu.>o ) 

COl111ty of L,thn ) 

Signedand sworn to before me on this CfJ4' day of Od-o~ ,2008, by 

~	 ---

Printed Na111e: eftS . ·h~r A· ~/T\4,·t'"
 
My Commission Expires: S If Oct� 
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FOR THE COMMISSION: 

~~luntarily agreed to and aycepted by the IOWA REAL ESTATE COMMISSION on 
this ..Ls day of /l/~~ ,2008. 
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